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NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING
ON THURSDAY, MAY 25, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M.

SECOND FLOOR COMMITTEE ROOM — GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 995-5150

POSTED: MAY 22, 2023

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator. If you are planning to attend and you have
a disability requiring any special assistance at the meeting, please notify the Executive Director
immediately. Please note that the Traverse City Housing Commission is committed to a dialog
that is constructive, respectful, and civil. We ask that all individuals interacting verbally or in
writing with the Commission honor these values.

AGENDA

| CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
I APPROVAL OF AGENDA
11 PUBLIC COMMENT

v CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff, or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent
Agenda are printed in italics).

A. April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes: Approval Recommended.

B. Schedule of Disbursements for April 2023 for Public Housing Program: Approval
Recommended.

C. Schedule of Disbursements for April 2023 for HCV (Section 8) Program: Approval
Recommended.
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D. Financial Statements for April 2023: Approval Recommended.
E. Monthly Cash Position Report: Approval Recommended.

COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. Executive & Finance Committee Meeting: May 12, 2023

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report: May 2023
B. Resident Council Report: May 2023

OLD BUSINESS

A. Memorandum on RAD Construction Progress: Review

B. Memorandum on Parkview Senior Housing Apartments: Review

C. Memorandum on TCHC — BATA Transit Oriented Development Update: Review
D. Update on Executive Director Search: Discussion

NEW BUSINESS

A. Memorandum on Renewing TCHC Insurance Coverage: Action Required
B. Resolution to Adopt TCHC FY 2024 HUD Income Limits: Action Required
C. Resolution to Purchase the Ethos Investments interest in TC 1223, LLC: Action Requested

CORRESPONDENCE
A. May 12, 2023 TC Ticker Article, “BATA, Acme Projects Break Ground”

PUBLIC COMMENT
COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: June 16, 2023 at 9:00 A.M. This will be the ANNUAL MEETING.
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— Housing Commission

a Public Housing Authority

CONSENT AGENDA

April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for April 2023 Public Housing Program
Schedule of Disbursements April 2023 HCV (Section 8) Program
Financial Statements for April 2023

Statement of Cash Position on April 30, 2023



DRAFT

Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
April 28, 2023

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by Vice President
Wayne Workman in the Second Floor Committee Room at the Governmental Center, 400 Boardman
Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan at 9:02 A.M.

| ROLL CALL
The following were present:
Commissioners — Jim Friend, Roger Putman, Mitchell Treadwell, and Wayne Workman.
Heather Lockwood arrived at 9:10 A.M.
Staff — Tony Lentych, Executive Director, Alisa Korn, Deputy Director, Kim
Fehrenbach, Program Manager, and Judy Myers, Consultant.
Residents — Carley Jankowski, Beth Loeher, and Jeff Turner.
Guests/Public — Bryce Moore and Lauran Oblinger.
1 APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Friend moved (Treadwell support) to accept the agenda as presented. The
motion was unanimously approved.

1l PUBLIC COMMENT
Laura Oblinger, Rehmann, introduced herself and noted that she was available to answer
specific questions, if needed, later in the meeting.

v CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Treadwell moved (Friend support) to accept the remaining items on the Consent
Agenda as presented in the April 28, 2023 Meeting Packet.

Roll Call

Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.
The Consent Agenda was as follows:

March 24, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

April 14, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for March 2023 for the Public Housing Program.
Schedule of Disbursements for March 2023 for Housing Choice Voucher / Section 8
Program.

Financial Statements for March 2023.

Cash Position Report for March 31, 2023.

o0 w»

m.m
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It was noted that due to a staff vacation, the HCV bank account contained less funding that
it usually would but that two (2) HAP payments were made during that month: March 1*
and March 24,

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A

The meeting minutes from the March 31, 2023 Executive & Finance Committee meeting
were presented. This meeting discussed the resignation of the Executive Director.

The meeting minutes from the April 21, 2023 Executive & Finance Committee meeting were
presented. Real estate project updates were reviewed and a lot of time was spent
discussing East Bay Flats. Staff reported that there will be a contract for HR services to
discuss at the next regular meeting.

The meeting minutes from the April 25, 2023 Governance & Compliance Committee
meeting were presented. It was noted that there will be no recommended changes to the
By-Laws but the Commissioners will be provided the By-Laws for their annual review. The
delay in Income Limits from HUD was discussed. The Investment of Excess Funds Policy was
reviewed and will be the topic of a future meeting.

STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS

A.

The Executive Director’s April Report was presented — it was noted that this is the Executive
Director’s final report. Staff noted that he enjoyed reporting in the manner on a monthly
basis. It was noted that the meeting with Habitat for Humanity occurred and that a draft
MOU will be negotiated soon.

The April 2023 Family Self-Sufficiency Report was presented and accepted. There is a family
about to start earning escrow.

The Resident Council Report for April 2023 in the packet was reviewed. Staff attended a
meeting that was well attended where his departure and the impending parking project,
among other renovation items, were discussed in detail.

OLD BUSINESS
A.

The TCHC Policy Review Schedule was presented and briefly reviewed. By-Laws were
distributed to Commissioners for their annual review.

A memorandum on activities with the RAD Program was reviewed. The Parking Lot is the
next major item that is next up on the schedule.

A memorandum on the Parkview Senior Apartments (8" Street) was reviewed. There will be
balconies but no patios — we are not please but we can live with that (but the apartments
will be smaller to accommodate the balconies). Next month there will be some language to
consider that buys-out our partner that co-owns the property with TCHC.

A memorandum on the BATA/LaFranier Road project was reviewed. After some discussion,
Commissioner Friend moved (Workman support) to authorize the Executive Director to file
the Conservation Easement which is a requirement of both the Township (PUD) and of
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Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) for purposes of
receiving a final permit to proceed. The motion was approved unanimously.

Vil NEW BUSINESS

A. A memorandum on the hiring of Rehmann to conduct a search for a new Executive Director
was presented and discussed. Laura Oblinger was asked to review the proposal and she
answered several technical questions on how her company engages with a client for these
services. After a lengthy discussion, staff recommended two motions in order to execute
the contract. Commissioner Workman moved (Putman support) to suspend the normal
procurement procedures in order to consider a single bid (several other HR firms responded
that they were too busy to submit a proposal). The motion was approved unanimously.

Commissioner Workman moved (Putman support) to authorize TCHC President Heather
Lockwood to execute a professional services contract with Rehmann, as reviewed at the
April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting.

Roll Call

Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.

BREAK 9:57 A.M. President Lockwood announced a break so that Laura Oblinger could discuss
next steps with the Executive Committee members prior to her departure from the meeting.
The Meeting resumed at 10:08 A.M.

B. Aresolution on how TCHC would handle reals estate deals once the Executive Director
departs. After a brief discussion, Commissioner Lockwood moved (Putman support) that
the Traverse City Housing Commission authorize its Vice President, Wayne Workman, to
execute any and all documents related to the real estate development operations which
have been previously approved by TCHC or to execute any and all documents that he may
deem appropriate relating to any property development project in which TCHC has an
interest effective from May 17, 2023 until an new Executive Director is hired and authorized
to act in his place.

Roll Call

Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes

The resolution was unanimously approved. It will be recorded as Resolution No. 2023-02.
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C. Aresolution to amend the current contract with Consultant Judy Myers was introduced by
staff. Commissioner Workman moved (Friend support) to authorize President Heather
Lockwood to execute an amended professional service contract (as reviewed at the April 28,
2023 Regular Meeting) for independent contractor Judy Myers.

Roll Call

Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes

The resolution was unanimously approved. It will be recorded as Resolution No. 2023-03.

D. Aresolution to appoint a new Secretary for the Traverse City Housing Commission was
introduced by staff. Obviously, the departure of the Executive Director means this position
will be open. After a brief discussion, Commissioner Friend (Lockwood support) that the
position of Secretary as described in the TCHC By-Laws be filled by the consultant, Judy
Myers, until August 31, 2023.

Roll Call

Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
Friend Yes

The resolution was unanimously approved. It will be recorded as Resolution No. 2023-04.

E. Aresolution pertaining to the build-out of the sewer and water infrastructure on the
LaFranier Road project was introduced by staff. Since BATA is starting their project, TCHC
has an obligation to participate in this build-out. It was noted that TCHC will be reimbursed
for most of these costs as other property owners utilize this new infrastructure. After
discussion, Commissioner Lockwood moved (Workman support) that TCHC authorize its
Executive Director and/or its Vice President to execute an agreement with Bay Area
Transpiration Authority to address installation costs for sewer and water infrastructure per
the Planned Unit Development (PUD) as approved by Garfield Township and its engineering
professionals not to exceed the amount of $1,100,000.00.

Roll Call

Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes

The resolution was unanimously approved. It will be recorded as Resolution No. 2023-05.
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CORRESPONDENCE
Four (4) items of correspondence were received into the record. This include three articles on
the resignation of the Executive Director and the press statement issued by TCHC on this matter.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT
Commissioner Treadwell thanks staff for his “years of service”.

Commissioner Workman send a message to staff that he is often downtown and will be glad to
stop in and assist as needed.

Commissioner Lockwood expressed a deep appreciation for staff and everything that was
accomplished by the housing commission in recent years.

Commissioner Friend thanked staff for allowing him to keep a promise to his mother to serve
others in a meaningful way.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Putman moved (Friend support) to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
approved and President Lockwood closed the meeting at 10:40 A.M. It was announced that the
next regular meeting will be on THURSDAY, May 25, 2023 at the Governmental Center.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director and Recording Secretary

Heather Lockwood, President
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Date: 05/16/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1

Time: 12:44:40 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 04/01/2023 To: 04/30/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/04/2023 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,368.70 251,715.60
04/04/2023 EFT State of Michigan 582.10 251,133.50
04/04/2023 EFT 4 Front Credit Union 89.18 251,044.32
04/04/2023 EFT Alisa Korn 2,113.96 248,930.36
04/04/2023 EFT Kim Fehrenbach 1,687.90 247,242.46
04/04/2023 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,831.34 244,411.12
04/04/2023 EFT Larry G. Freeman 422.88 243,988.24
04/04/2023 EFT James Liberty 1,228.75 242,759.49
04/04/2023 EFT Nicholas Richards 1,238.62 241,520.87
04/04/2023 EFT Michael Walters 1,745.34 239,775.53
04/04/2023 EFT Henry Webb 724.66 239,050.87
04/04/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 1,001.24 238,049.63
04/04/2023 DEP 2,695.21 240,744.84
04/05/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 18,933.00 259,677.84
04/13/2023 DEP 38,356.48 298,034.32
04/13/2023 041336 City Of Traverse City 60.00 297,974.32
04/13/2023 041337 DTE ENERGY 35.00 297,939.32
04/13/2023 041338 Vision Service Plan 59.62 297,879.70
04/13/2023 041339 AmRent 40.40 297,839.30
04/13/2023 041340 City Of Traverse City 112.01 297,727.29
04/13/2023 041341 Environmental Pest Control 130.00 297,597.29
04/13/2023 041342 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 297,114.29
04/13/2023 041343 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 64.80 297,049.49
04/13/2023 041344 Byte Productions, LLC 60.00 296,989.49
04/13/2023 041345 Housing Authority Accounting... 1,445.65 295,543.84
04/13/2023 041346 City Of Traverse City 193.78 295,350.06
04/13/2023 041347 McCardel Water Conditioning 10.00 295,340.06
04/13/2023 041348 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 292.00 295,048.06
04/13/2023 041349 MHDA 100.00 294,948.06
04/13/2023 041350 Cadillac Housing Commission 298.76 294,649.30
04/13/2023 041351 Michael Walters 212.19 294,437.11
04/13/2023 041352 Verizon Wireless 15.84 294,421.27
04/13/2023 041353 Quadient Finance USA, Inc. 149.85 294,271.42
04/13/2023 041354 Safety Net 314.50 293,956.92
04/13/2023 041355 Staples 79.83 293,877.09
04/13/2023 041356 Granite Telecommunications 348.43 293,528.66
04/13/2023 041357 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 397.31 293,131.35
04/13/2023 041358 Republic Services #239 1,539.82 291,591.53
04/13/2023 041359 Spectrum Business 189.98 291,401.55
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04/13/2023 041360 Ace Hardware 209.68 291,191.87




Date: 05/16/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 12:44:40 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 04/01/2023 To: 04/30/2023
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/13/2023 041361 Cardmember Service 2,946.32 288,245.55
04/13/2023 041362 Kim Fehrenbach 150.25 288,095.30
04/13/2023 041363 Kim Fehrenbach 227.50 287,867.80
04/13/2023 041364 Kuhn Rogers PLC 1,258.00 286,609.80
04/13/2023 041365 SAM'S CLUB 270.16 286,339.64
04/17/2023 041366 Grand Traverse County 21,583.15 264,756.49
04/17/2023 041367 4 Front Credit Union 1,880.00 262,876.49
04/18/2023 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,435.03 259,441.46
04/18/2023 EFT State of Michigan 571.76 258,869.70
04/18/2023 EFT 4 Front Credit Union 89.18 258,780.52
04/18/2023 EFT Kim Fehrenbach 1,691.67 257,088.85
04/18/2023 EFT Alisa Korn 2,117.83 254,971.02
04/18/2023 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,837.61 252,133.41
04/18/2023 EFT Larry G. Freeman 847.68 251,285.73
04/18/2023 EFT James Liberty 1,153.81 250,131.92
04/18/2023 EFT Nicholas Richards 1,304.65 248,827.27
04/18/2023 EFT Michael Walters 1,832.18 246,995.09
04/18/2023 EFT Henry Webb 574.01 246,421.08
04/18/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 995.84 245,425.24
04/20/2023 041065 **VOID** City Of Traverse City ( 28,761.63) 274,186.87
04/20/2023 041368 City Of Traverse City 28,761.63 245,425.24
04/24/2023 DEP 16,154.92 261,580.16
04/27/2023 041369 Cardmember Service 4,498.51 257,081.65
04/27/2023 041370 Snap Printing 126.47 256,955.18
04/27/2023 041371 City Of Traverse City 31.00 256,924.18
04/27/2023 041372 DTE ENERGY 147.56 256,776.62
04/27/2023 041373 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 64.80 256,711.82
04/27/2023 041374 Safety Net 1,327.60 255,384.22
04/27/2023 041375 Quadient Finance USA, Inc. 47.41 255,336.81
04/27/2023 041376 Priority Health 2,567.60 252,769.21
Total: 78,454.70 76,139.61
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Date: 05/16/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 12:43:44 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 04/01/2023 To: 04/30/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/01/2023 000281 TC Commons | LDHA, LLC 616.00 202,504.31
04/01/2023 000281 Dustin Ansorge 1,098.00 201,406.31
04/01/2023 000281 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 1,323.00 200,083.31
04/01/2023 000281 B & R RENTALS, LLC 679.00 199,404.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bay Front Apartments 397.00 199,007.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 8,852.00 190,155.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bay Hill Il 9,847.00 180,308.31
04/01/2023 000281 Elizabeth Beckett 238.00 180,070.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bellaire Senior Apartments 399.00 179,671.31
04/01/2023 000281 WODA Boardman Lake LHDALP 1,240.00 178,431.31
04/01/2023 000281 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 3,837.00 174,594.31
04/01/2023 000281 Padrice Brown 532.00 174,062.31
04/01/2023 000281 Rebecca Carmien 242.00 173,820.31
04/01/2023 000281 Carson Square 6,329.00 167,491.31
04/01/2023 000281 Central Lake Townhouses 427.00 167,064.31
04/01/2023 000281 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 3,263.00 163,801.31
04/01/2023 000281 TC Commons Il LDHA LLC 870.00 162,931.31
04/01/2023 000281 Davis Investment Properties, LLC 629.00 162,302.31
04/01/2023 000281 Jack V. Dean 389.00 161,913.31
04/01/2023 000281 Five P Enterprises, LLC 509.00 161,404.31
04/01/2023 000281 Barbara A. Fleis 1,132.00 160,272.31
04/01/2023 000281 Lisa Forbes 537.00 159,735.31
04/01/2023 000281 Brian Gartland 755.00 158,980.31
04/01/2023 000281 Frankfort Housing LDHA LP 1,022.00 157,958.31
04/01/2023 000281 Michael Glowacki 433.00 157,525.31
04/01/2023 000281 David Grzesiek 303.00 157,222.31
04/01/2023 000281 Habitat for Humanity 306.00 156,916.31
04/01/2023 000281 Harbour Ridge Apts 839.00 156,077.31
04/01/2023 000281 Hillview Terrace 1,085.00 154,992.31
04/01/2023 000281 Josh Hollister 828.00 154,164.31
04/01/2023 000281 HomeStretch 7,789.00 146,375.31
04/01/2023 000281 Honor LDHA 902.00 145,473.31
04/01/2023 000281 Matthew Jones 730.00 144,743.31
04/01/2023 000281 Donna Kalchik 447.00 144,296.31
04/01/2023 000281 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 936.00 143,360.31
04/01/2023 000281 Sidney Lammers 427.00 142,933.31
04/01/2023 000281 Maret Sabourin 552.00 142,381.31
